Segment performance is evaluated principally based on revenues and operating income

before depreciation and amortization, financing and other expenses (EBITDA), including

in respect of hotels owned through associate companies.

The segment results reported to the CODM include items that are allocated directly to the

segments and items that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Items that were not

allocated, mainly the Group's headquarter assets, general and administrative costs, finance

and taxes on income are managed on a group basis.

The chief operating decision maker continues to examine the operating segments according

to the old leases standard, IAS 17. Accordingly, adjustments were added in respect of the

new leases standard, IFRS 16.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 25 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (cont.):

b. Reporting on operating segments:

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting
(before

adjustments
for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

Total

 NIS thousands
Three months ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 505,750  537,174 477,654 79,139 (92,523) 1,507,194 - 1,507,194

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses 163,130  237,162 178,769 39,156 (55,049) 563,168 - 563,168

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses 131,134  160,655 58,691 19,530 (72,432) 297,578 248,515 546,093

Depreciation and amortization (23,874)  (51,743) (19,471) (5,709) 23,030 (77,767) (163,596) (241,363)

Other operating income, net   1,724
Finance expenses, net   (212,188)
Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   (4,635)

Income before tax benefit   89,631
Tax benefit   18,903

Net income   108,534

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 26 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (cont.):

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting
(before

adjustments
for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

Total

 NIS thousands
Three months ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 356,708  127,882 159,971 25,247 (24,888) 644,920 - 644,920

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental
expenses 132,163  191,313 32,958 14,444 (8,169) 362,709 - 362,709

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses 137,718  146,651 (93,098) 7,428 (19,973) 178,726 183,330 362,056

Depreciation and amortization (21,561)  (32,806) (23,537) (4,382) 8,640 (73,646) (168,422) (242,068)

Other operating income, net   150,743
Finance expenses, net   (216,385)
Group's share of earnings of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   7,053

Income before tax benefit   61,399
Tax benefit   20,017

Net income   81,416

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 27 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.):

Abroad
(mainly

UK and

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting
(before

adjustments

Adjustments

Convenience
translation
(Note 1b)

 Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total  Total

 N I S   Euro

 (In thousands)
Six months ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 761,645 719,664  782,488 108,247 (112,898) 2,259,146 - 2,259,146 260,621

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental
expenses 185,047 224,172  256,706 49,119 (58,279) 656,765 - 656,765 180,609

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses 128,759 71,843  27,073 17,352 (84,702) 160,325 475,625 635,950 174,885

Depreciation and amortization (46,745) (86,084)  (42,299) (11,103) 35,011 (151,220) (322,924) (474,144) (130,388)

Other operating income, net   16,221 4,460
Finance expenses, net   (425,215) (116,933)
Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   (14,232) (3,914)

Loss before taxes on income   (261,420) (71,890)
Tax benefit   97,357  26,773

Loss for the period   (164,063) (45,117)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 28 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.):

Abroad

(mainly

UK and

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

Adjustments

 Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

 N I S

 (In thousands)

Six months ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 440,552 193,672  202,297 35,239 (31,364) 840,396 - 840,396

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental
expenses 116,794 159,985  6,542 16,367 (7,138) 292,550 - 292,550

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses 100,137 45,644  (250,720) 3,445 (27,672) (129,166) 421,046 291,880

Depreciation and amortization (43,542) (71,060)  (45,741) (8,723) 20,135 (148,931) (328,205) (477,136)

Other operating income, net   176,162
Finance expenses, net   (443,945)
Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   (2,651)

Loss before taxes on income   (455,690)
Tax benefit   157,474

Loss for the period   (298,216)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 29 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.):

  Year ended December 31, 2021

Abroad
(mainly  UK and

Adjustments
to financial
reporting

(before
adjustments  Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,315,830 768,156 928,898 137,630 (109,848) 3,040,666 - 3,040,666

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses

403,694 478,501 275,444 66,551 (37,647) 1,186,543 - 1,186,543

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses

324,033 229,308 (133,774) 32,378 (75,938) 376,007 806,598 1,182,605

Depreciation and amortization  (89,818) (142,674) (91,871) (18,179) 46,686 (295,856) (656,235) (952,091)
Other operating income, net   269,884
Finance expenses, net   (861,341)
Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity

   (679)

Loss before tax benefit   (361,622)
Tax benefit   138,818

Loss   (222,804)

- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\22\EC6-FATTAL-HOLDINGS-IFRS.docx